INTRODUCED: March 13, 2023

AN ORDINANCE No. 2023-083

To amend Ord. No. 2022-055, adopted May 9, 2022, which adopted the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 General Fund Budget and made appropriations pursuant thereto, to (i) transfer \$75,000.00 from the Department of Public Works agency (ii) create a new line item entitled "Venture Richmond Inc. (Graffiti Removal - Downtown)" in the Non-Departmental agency, and (iii) appropriate such \$75,000.00 to such new line item in the Non-Departmental agency, for the purpose of funding graffiti removal in the downtown service area.

Patron – Mayor Stoney

Approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: MAR 27 2023 AT 6 P.M.

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

- § 1. That Ordinance No. 2020-055, adopted May 9, 2022, which adopted a General Fund Budget for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2022, and ending June 30, 2023, and made appropriations pursuant thereto, is hereby amended by
- (a) Transferring \$75,000.00 from the Department of Public Works agency for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2022, and ending June 30, 2023;

AYES:	9	NOES:	0	ABSTAIN:	
ADOPTED:	MAR 27 2023	REJECTED:		STRICKEN:	

- (b) Creating a new line item in the Non-Departmental agency entitled "Venture Richmond Inc. (Graffiti Removal - Downtown);" and
- Appropriating the funds in the amount of \$75,000.00 transferred by subsection (a) (c) of this section to the new line item in the Non-Departmental agency created by subsection (b) of this section entitled "Venture Richmond Inc. (Graffiti Removal - Downtown)" for the purpose of funding graffiti removal in the downtown service area.

§ 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.

A TRUE COPY:

TESTE:

Canelin D. Reid

City Clerk

2023-079

RECEIVED



City of Richmond Intracity Correspondence

O&R REQUEST

DATE:

February 17, 2023

EDITION:

1

TO:

The Honorable Members of City Council

THROUGH: The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, Mayor

THROUGH: J.E. Lincoln Saunders, Chief Administrative Officer Sabrina

1999 On Behalf of Lincoln Saunders

THROUGH: Sabrina Joy-Hogg, Deputy City Administrator, Finance

THROUGH: Sheila D. White, Director, Finance Sheila White

THROUGH: Jason May, Director, Budget and Strategic Planning

THROUGH: Robert C. Steidel, Deputy City Administrator, Operations

THROUGH: Bobby Vincent Jr., Director, Department of Public Works

FROM:

Torrence S. Robinson, Deputy Director Sr., Department of Public Works

RE:

Amendment to the FY2023 General Fund, Non-Departmental Budget, by transferring \$75,000 from the Department of Public Works and appropriating it to a new

Non-Departmental line item

ORD, OR RES. No.

PURPOSE: To amend Ord. No. 2022-055 which adopted the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 General Fund Budget and create a new line item in the Non-Departmental Organizational Subsidy entitled Venture Richmond Inc. (Graffiti Removal - Downtown) with an appropriation of \$75,000.

REASON: This paper would allow Venture Richmond, Inc. to address graffiti removal in their downtown service area.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval.

BACKGROUND: The City of Richmond's Department of Public Works in coordination with the Downtown Task Force and Venture Richmond have identified over 50 locations within Venture

Page 2 of 2

Richmond's service area that are in need of graffiti removal. These locations require extensive removal which cannot be performed by City staff and is best suited for specialty contractors. Through the Downtown Task Force and in collaboration with Venture Richmond the department has outlined a comprehensive approach that will address these locations and aide in preventing future "tagging" in the area.

FISCAL IMPACT / COST: None

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: The adoption of this paper will create a new Non-Departmental line item appropriation entitled Venture Richmond (graffiti removal-downtown) in the amount of \$75,000

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY: Yes

REVENUE TO CITY: \$0

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon Adoption

REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: March 13, 2023

CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: March 27, 2023

REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: Finance and Economic Development

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: City Attorney's Office

AFFECTED AGENCIES: Department of Public Works

RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: Ordinance No. 2022-056

REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): None

ATTACHMENTS: Ordinance No. 2022-056

STAFF: Department of Public Works Torrence S. Robinson (804-646-6333)